

CHAPTER 161

EMERGENCY VEHICLE INSURANCE

H. F. 76

AN ACT relating to insuring and indemnifying drivers of emergency vehicles and to amend sections three hundred twenty-one point four hundred ninety-five (321.495), three hundred twenty-one point four hundred ninety-six (321.496), and three hundred twenty-one point four hundred ninety-seven (321.497), Code 1954.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred
2 ninety-five (321.495), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after
3 the word "city" in line one (1) thereof the following: ", township".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred
2 ninety-six (321.496), Code 1954, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting after the word "city" in line two (2) thereof the
4 following: ", township".

5 2. By striking from line three thereof the following: "to 321.497,
6 inclusive,"; also by striking from line three (3) the word "sections"
7 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "section".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred
2 ninety-six (321.496), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the
3 period in the last line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the fol-
4 lowing: ", provided, however, that any city, township or town main-
5 taining a police and/or fire department may, in its discretion, pay the
6 premiums on liability insurance policies insuring individuals or
7 groups of members referred to in section three hundred twenty-one
8 point four hundred ninety-five (321.495) of the Code, against liability
9 for damages arising out of a single accident in maximum amount of
10 ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) for property damage and fifty
11 thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) for injury or death to one person and,
12 subject to said limit for one person, one hundred thousand dollars
13 (\$100,000.00) for injury or death to more than one person. Pre-
14 miums on such policies are hereby authorized to be paid from the
15 public safety fund in cities and towns and from the proceeds of the
16 levy provided in section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-three
17 (359.43) in the case of townships."

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred
2 ninety-seven (321.497), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting
3 after the word "town" in line one (1) the following: "or township".

Approved April 26, 1957.